GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 486
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2021

Piped Water Supply
7486. SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to supply piped-drinking water to every household by the year 2022;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the progress made therein;

(c) whether the funds likely to be incurred on the said scheme are to be shared by the Union and State Governments on equal basis;

(d) if so, the details of funds proposed to be released/actually released to the State Government of Rajasthan till now under the said Programme; and

(e) the number of villages in Rajasthan wherein the said facility has so far been provided along with the present States in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) & (b) Government of India, in partnership with States, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JIM) with an estimated outlay of Rs. 3.60 lakh Crore to enable every rural household to have assured potable tap water supply by 2024.At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission on 15" August, 2019, about 3.23 Crore rural households were reported to have tap water connections. As of date, out of 19.18 Crore rural households across the country, 6.55 Crore households (34.20%) are reported to have potable tap water supply in their homes.

(c) Under JJM, the fund sharing pattern between Centre and States/ UTs, is100% for Union Territories, 90:10 for North Eastern &Himalayan States including UT of Jammu & Kashmir and 50:50 for other States.

(d) In 2019-20, out of Central allocation of Rs. 1,301.71 Crore to Rajasthan, entire amount was released to the State. In 2020-21, out of Rs. 2,522.03 Crore Central grant allocated to Rajasthan, so far, the State has been able to draw only Rs. 630.51Crore (25%).

(e) As on 01.02.2021, out of 1.01 Crore rural households in the State, 17.81 lakh rural households (17.58%) have tap water connections. In 348 villages, all households are reported to have tap water connections.
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